bintec elmeg

Teldat Group Company

Answering machine module

Operating instructions
English




This module / expansion module is designed for use in, or connection with elmeg products (e.g. telephones, PABX
systems). Please observe the instructions in the user’s manuals for the products involved.

. Intended use of the module / expansion module
. Safety and assembly instructions

. Warranty

. Conformity

. Third party rights

The waste container symbol with the "X" through it on the device indicates that the device must be
disposed of separately from normal domestic waste at an appropriate waste disposal facility at the
end of its useful service life.

© bintec elmeg GmbH - All rights reserved.

Any reprint of this documentation, even excerpts, is prohibited without the prior, express consent of the publisher
and exact designation of sources, regardless of the type and form of media used in the process (mechanical or electro-
nic).

Function and logic descriptions for this documentation which refer to software products of other manufacturers are
based on the software in use at the time of generation or print. Poduct and/or company names used in this documen-
tation may be registered trademarks.

Subject to modifications




Table of contents

Description and Installation . . . . . . . . ... ... L 1
Answering machine functions . . . . . . ... 1
Contentsof package . . . . . . . . . . L 1
Installation . . . ... ... .. ... 2
Preparations for Installation (see figure 1) . . . . . . .. .. .. 2
Installing the module (see figure2) . . . . . . .. .. . 2
Connecting the audio sockets (Audioin / Audioout) . . . . ... ... ... ... .. 3
Answering machine operation . . . . . . . . . ... 3
Configuring the answering machine. . . . . .. . ... ... L 3
General configuration . . . . . . . ... 4
Activating/ deactivating the answeringmachine . . . ... .. ... ... .. L o L L. 4
Activating listening . . . . . . . . L 4
Automatic forwarding (relaying) for recorded messages . . . . . . ... ... L L. 4
Forwarding procedure . . . . . . . . .. 5
Saving a forwarding text (SMS/UUSL) . . . . . . ... 5
Deleting all calls, all dictationsoralltexts . . . ... ... ... . .. ... 5
Remote polling. . . . . . . oo 6
Setting the speech quality. . . . . . . . . .. 6
Listening to calls / messages sorted by number (MSN) . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. L. 7
Announcements, info texts and dictations . . . . . . . .. ... 7
Recording, listening to or deleting announcements . . . . ... ... .. ... e 8
Recording an announcement with the telephone: . . . . . . ... ... .. o oo 8
Downloading an announcemt viaAudioIn: . . . .. ... ... L L o 8
Listening to or deleting announcements . . . . . .. ... ... 9
Info texts and dictations . . . . . .. . ... 9
Activating message recording for indicvidual MSNs. . . . . ... ... ... Lo L 9
Setting the mode of operation. . . . . . . ... ... 10
Setting the call signal duration . . . . . . . ... L 10
Selecting an anNOUNCEMENt. . . . . . o oottt et e e e e e 10
Activating an announcement for a specific MSN extensionnumber . . . . ... ... ... ... L. 11
Activating asign-offtext . . . . . . . L 11
Messagelength . . . . . . . 11
Time control . . . . . . . 12
Setting tiImes . . . . . . . . . e 12
»Daily« time control function. . . . . . . .. L 13
Configuring »Weekly profile« time control function. . . . . . ... ... ... ... . . L ... 13
Configuringmaintimes . . . . . . . .. ... ... 14
Configuring remaining times . . . . . . . . . oot 14
Operation. . . . . ... ... 16
You can change the volume of the speaker or of the handset whilelisteningtomessages. . . . ... ... .. .. 16
Listening toO NEW MESSAZES . . . . . v o v v vttt e e 16
Listening to all messages, dictations, info-texts or recordings . . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 17
Listening to messages by means of the audio socket (AudioOut) . . ... ......... ... ... ... 17
Accepting a call from the answering machine. . . . ... ... ... L o 18
Transferring a call to theansweringmachine . . ... ... .. ... ... . .. ... .. ... . ... .. 18

Recordinga call . . . . . .. . 18



Remote polling of the answering machine . . . . . ... ... . ... ... . . . . . L. 19
Operations/ settings possible via remote access: . . . . ... ... .. .. 19
Acoustic signals during remote polling . . . . .. .. ... 19
Initiating remote polling (answering machine switchedon) . .. . ........ ... ... ... . ... 20
Remote activation of a switched off answering machine. . . . .. .. ... ... . .o Lo L. 20
Automatic forwarding (relaying) for new messages . . . . . . ... ... 20
Code numbers forremotepolling . . . ... ... .. ... ... . ... 20
General code numbers. . . . . . . .. 20
Listening to or deleting messages, listening to informationtexts . . ... .................... 20
Listening to or deleting announcements or recording new announcements . . .. ............... 21
Activating / Deactivating announcements for a particular MSN extension number . . . ... ... ... ... 21
Automatic forwarding (relaying) . . . . . . . ... 21
Using the answering machine from a different telephone . . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ... ... 22
Activating the voice mailbox for MSN-10« . . . ... ... .. L 22
Importantnotes . . . . . . . . . . 22
Using the voice mailbox with another telephone . . . . . ... ... ... ... L L 22
Initiating remote polling (answering machine switchedon) . . ... ...... ... ... .. ... .. ... . 23

Listening to or deleting messages, listening to info-texts . . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 23




Description and Installation

System telephone firmware V4.20 is required to operate this module.

This module provides your system telephone with a multi-function digital answering machine. These operating in-
structions describe how to use this module in conjunction with the system telephones elmeg CS410 and elmeg
CS410-U. The software of theses telephones already supports use of an answering machine module.

The scope of functions offered by the answering machine depends on the software used in the system telephone. The
features described in this operation manual are based on the software status for the system telephones valid at the
time of printing.

Answering machine functions

Up to 48 minutes recording capacity for normal speech recordings.

Dedicated key for activating and deactivating the answering machine.

Extended functions for the call LED. The LED lights up in a different color when the answering machine is swit-
ched on and flashes when new messages are present that have not yet been listened to.

10 announcements, 4 information texts, forwarding announcement, sign-oft announcement and announce-
ment with full answering machine.

Dictation recording

Individual configuration and polling of message recording possible for each MSN extension number.
Time-controlled announcement for each number (daily), or for the numbers »MSN = 1« to »MSN -3« (weekly
profile).

Adjustable recording quality (normal, good, very good).

Logging of calls.

Listening while a message is being recorded.

Remote, PIN-protected polling.

Automatic forwarding (relaying) of newly recorded messages by means of a call ora UUS1 or SMS message.

Contents of package

Answering machine module

PC-audio cable (3.5 mm stereo plug, approx. 2.5m)
Self-adhevise name-plate

Operating instructions



Installation

The answering machine module may only be installed by a specialized dealer, or by authorized service personnel.

Preparations for Installation (see figure 1)

Please observe the safety notes in the instruction manuals for your telephone.

Unplug the ISDN connector for the telephone from the ISDN outlet.

Place the telephone face down on a soft surface so that you can read the nameplate on the bottom of the phone.
Unplug any connecting cords (1) that may be attached (ISDN, handset, headset, PC).

Remove the two rear feet 2) and then loosen the three screws (3).

Carefully lift off the bottom enclosure half of the telephone. You will then be able to see the printed circuit
board (pcb) of the telephone.

®2 Yo
/

Opt UPO SO

®
@

/

ﬂ
@

Figure: 1

Installing the module (see figure 2)

The plug connector (3) for connecting the answering machine module is located on the right section of the tele-
phone pcb @) near the handset and headset jacks.

Plug the socket connector (2) for the answering machine module () into the plug connector for the pcb (3) and
ensure that it fits properly and snugly.

Close the enclosure by replacing the bottom half and tightening the two screws. Insert the rubber supports.
You can also attach the adhesive nameplate included with the system to the bottom of the phone to label the
answering machine in the telephone.

To complete installation, re-connect the connecting cords (for example ISDN port, handset, headset, PC) to the
telephone.

Figure: 2



Connecting the audio sockets (Audio in / Audio out)

The telephone is equipped with an input (1) and an output 2) for audio signals. Both these ports have a 3.5 mm stereo
socket. You can connect the telephone via these ports to the PC sound card in order to upload announcements into
the phone or save recorded messages on the PC.

Connect the telephone to the PC sound card as shown in figure 3. Use the supplied audio cables (3) for this purpose.
Telefon Audio in 1) —-> PC, e.g. sound card Line Out (5)
Telephone Audio out 2) —-> PC, e.g. sound card Line In @

Please observe the instructions given for the audio connections of the PC or sound card.

—

——
=S4
®

T

Figure: 3

Incoming calls will not be signaled if you are in the answering machine menu and the functions Audio In or Audio
Out are active. The caller will hear the busy signal.

Answering machine operation

To access the telephone’s answering machine menu, press the menu button and then the »Answer ing machi -
n e« softkey.

Ans. mac. =
Time rem. 48:54 Of f
Messages
Anncs .
Local
Activate

Configuring the answering machine

You can configure the answering machine right at the telephone itself or by means of the Professional Configurator
supplied on the WIN-Tools CD-ROM. Please observe the instructions in the system telephone manuals.



General configuration

Activating/ deactivating the answering machine

=  To activate or deactivate the answering machine, press the answering machine button (softkey at the top
right). When the answering machine is switched on, the call-LED lights up.

You can only switch on the answering machine if recording of calls has been activated for at least one MSN extensi-
on number (see page 9).

Activating listening

You can listen while a message is being left on your answering machine using the speaker of your phone. You can set
this feature in the configuration program for all incoming calls, or during recording of individual calls.

Begin as follows:

O

Answer ing machine

Answ. machine menu ¢>

Listen

Messge. contin.
Delete texts
Remote polling

Press the »L i s t e n« softkey. The listening feature is activated or deactivated.
A checkmark (»V «) displayed next to the softkey indicates that the feature is active.Press this softkey again to deacti-
vate this feature. The check mark disappears.

Automatic forwarding (relaying) for recorded messages

You can set the answering machine so that when a defined number of recorded calls (messages) is reached these calls
are then relayed to a set number.

Begin as follows:

~ )

Answer ing machine Messge. contin.

A checkmark (»V«) displayed next to the softkey indicates that the feature is active.
The current setting is shown on the first lines of the display (»Of f «).

Messge. contin.:

Oof f
to>_«
Number of calls: 10

Of f
save

back

Using the key panel of the telephone, enter the number (20 digits max.), to which the calls are to be forwar-
ded. If a number is already given, you can delete it using the left arrow key.

Pressthe»Number of cal I s :«softkeytosetthe number of calls (messages) after which automatic re-
laying of messages begins. The various options are shown one after the other when the softkey is pressed.
For example:» 14,92« ...o» 10, » 154, »20« 0or »30«.

Press the »Of f « softkey , if you wish to enable automatic relaying of messages. The various options are
shown one after the other when the softkey is pressed.

»On , Anncm. «



Forwardingis carried out with a callhaving a forwarding announcement, ora
request signal. You can then play back the new messages.

»On ,Message /SMS« The SMS sent informs you that new messages have been recorded.
»On ,Message /UUS« The UUS1 message sent informs you that new messages have been recorded.

Press the softkey »s av e«, to memorize the new settings. Press the »ba c k « softkey to quit the menu wit-
hout saving the settings.

When you have set your telephone for automatic relaying of messages, this will be indicated in the idle state of the
phone by an »x« on the display. Any costs which are accrued for automatic forwarding are allocated to the ISDN
connection (for the MSN) at which the telephone is connected.

Forwarding procedure

Automatic forwarding to the set number is initiated when the defined number of recorded messages is reached (call,
UUS1 or SMS message). After a successful forwarding attempt, the counter for the number of recorded messages is
cleared. The next automatic forwarding is made when the set number of messages is again reached.

If this automatic notitication can not be submitted (e.g. when the line is busy), five more attempts will be made. After
five unsuccessful attempts, the forwarding process is canceled and starts again when a new message is recorded.

Saving a forwarding text (SMS / UUS1)

Begin as follows:

~ >

Message Text on forwar-
ding

Enter the text. The text length is restricted to 160 charac- Text on forwarding
ters (SMS) or 31 characters (UUS1). Answering machine
In this example: »Five new messages on your SMS>F ive new messages

: : on your answering
answer ing machine at home.«. machine at home
Confirm your entry by pressing OK.

Ifno text has been stored previously a standard text stored in the telephone will be used for sending the text message
(SMS or UUSI).

Deleting all calls, all dictations or all texts

You can delete all calls, dictations or all texts stored.

Begin as follows:
A >
Answer ing machi- Delete texts
ne
Select whether you wish to delete specific calls or specific Delete texts
dictations or all messages on the answering machine by =~ Delete all texts

pressing the corresponding softkey.

Delete all calls
For example:»De lete all cal ls«.

Delete all dictations
back



If you wish to continue with deleting items, press the soft- Delete all calls?
key next to »y e s«.
If you do not wish the memorized calls deleted press the

softkey »No«. ye

Attention: When you delete all texts, all answering machine settings will be deleted as well. This restores the ans-
wering machine to its initial state.

Remote polling

You can set the answering machine so that it can be operated remotely from a different telephone.

Remote access to the answering machine is protected by the telephone PIN and is possible only with the first exten-
sion number (»MSN- 1«) entered in telephone directory.

Remote polling: e.g. activating/deactivating the answering machine, listening to or deleting messages, listening to,
deleting or recording announcements, activating announcements for a specifc MSN and configuring automatic for-
warding for recorded messages.

Begin as follows:

O

Answer ing machine

Answ. machine menu

Listen

Messge. contin.
Delete texts
Remote polling

Press the »Remote pol | i ng«softkey. Remote polling is activated or deactivated.
A checkmark (»V «) displayed next to the softkey indicates that the feature is active. Press this softkey again to deacti-
vate this feature. The check mark disappears.

When you have activated remote polling, this will be indicated in the idle state by an » x« on the display.

Setting the speech quality

You can set three different levels of speech quality for all texts recorded (announcements, info-texts and dictations)
(»normal« »good«or»very good«). The maximum recording capacity decreases with increasing speech
quality.

Recorded messages from callers and loggings are always recorded in »normal« quality.

Begin as follows:

OO

Answer ing machine Speech quality




Press the softkey for the desired speech quality. The check ~ Speech quality
mark in the display indicates the current status. For exam- Time rem. 48:54

ple»good Ve« ver od normal
To quit this menu, press the »b ac k « softkey. y 9 good
back

In the answering machine menu the current setting is displayed next to the »Speech quality« softkey (no marking -
Normal, »+« - Good, »++« - Very good).

Listening to calls / messages sorted by number (MSN)

Messages left on the answering machine are stored in lists. To listen to the messages you can define that these lists are
sorted by the numbers (MSN) for which the message was left.

Begin as follows:

O

Answer ing machine

Answ. machine menu

Speech quality
Calls sort. by MSNsV

Pressthe»Cal ls sort. by MSNs« softkey.
A checkmark (»V«) displayed next to the softkey indicates that the feature is active. Press this softkey again to deacti-
vate this feature. The check mark disappears.

In the initial setting of the answering machine, messages are saved in a common list for all numbers (MSN). If you
have configured sorting of messages by numbers (MSN), you can select the corresponding MSN for the message you
wish to listen to.

Announcements, info texts and dictations

You can record various announcements, info texts and dictations on the answering machine.

Announcement: You can record up to 10 announcements. When the answering machine takes a call, the caller will
hear the announcement assigned to that particular MSN.

Sign-off text: Special announcement given to a caller after he/she has left a message when recording is limited to a
certain time.

Notification announcement: Special announcement which can be used at the beginning of automatic forwarding.
This announcement must be activated explicitly after it has been recorded.

Announcement when answering machine is full: Announcement that a caller receives on inadequate storage capa-
city of the answering machine.

1.) when less than 30 seconds are available for leaving a message.

2.) when storage capacity is exhausted while a message is being recorded.

This announcement must be activated explicitly after it has been recorded.

Info-texts:Recording of up to four texts that can be stored individually and activated or deactivated as messages for
other telephone users.



Description and Installation Announcements, info texts and dictations

Dictations: Recording of texts (max. 99, depending on remaining storage capacity) that are stored one after the ot-
her.

Recording of announcements, information texts or dictations are described as follows by the example of announce-
ment text 1.

Recording, listening to or deleting announcements
Begin as follows:

DO

Answer ing machine Anncs. Select announcement Anncm.- 1

Recording an announcement with the telephone:

Lift the handset of your telephone and then press the soft- Anncm. -1
key»Recor d«. Time rem. 48:54 .
Record, Audio In
Record
Record the announcement by speaking into the handset of Anncm. -1
your phone. End recording by pressing the softkey Recording----
»Stop«.

Stop

Downloading an announcemt via Audio In:

The telephone’s Audio-In allows you to download announcements from the PC. The supplied CD-ROM contains
Wave file, which you can use as welcome or sign-off announcement.

Use appropriate software for downloading these Wave files (e.g. Media Player).

Press the »Record,Audio |n« softkey to start _ Anncm. -1
play-back of the desired file on the PC. Time rem. 48:54 :
Record, Audio In
Record
End recording by pressing the softkey »St op«. Anncm. -1

Recording----
Audio In

Stop




Activating message recording for indicvidual MSNs Description and Installation

Listening to or deleting announcements

If you want to listen into the announcement, press the softkey » | i s t en«. To delete the recorded announcement,
press the softkey »de I e t e«.

Anncm. -1
Time rem. 48:01

Record

delete
listen

In the menus, a checkmark next to the corresponding entry (e.g. »Anncm. -1 V«), indicates that a text has been
stored for this entry.

Info texts and dictations

Begin as follows:

Answering machine local

Record/Set local

message
Info-3
Info-1
Info-4
Info-2
Dicts.

Press the corresponding softkey for recording info texts or dictations. When recording, proceed as described for an-
nouncement 1

An information text must be activated explicitly after it has been recorded.

Activating message recording for indicvidual MSN's

You can configure the answering machine for each separate number (MSN) that has been saved, or collectively for all
numbers that have been stored.

You can only configure the answering machine when:
o the number (MSN) has been stored in the telephone configuration. If you have assigned a name to a phone
number in the configuration of your telephone, the softkey designations »MSN=1«... "MSN—- 10« are repla-
ced by the corresponding names in the menus.

e atleast one announcement has been recorded and stored (see page 7).

Begin as follows:

Answer ing machine Activate




Activate >
announcement

MSN-3
MSN- 1

MSN-4
MSN-2

MSN-5

The softkey for an MSN is displayed only when this MSN has been stored in the telephone configuration.

Configuration of the answering machine is described as follows using MSN-1 as an example. Press the MSN- 1«
softkey.

The upper display lines show the status of the answering machine for the number that has been dialed
(»MSN-1:Of f«). The various settings can then be made on the other lines of the display using the associated soft-

keys.
Setting MSN-1:
Of f

Speak
Active after: 2 sec
ON

Anncm. dial
Options

When you press the »Op t i on s« softkey, a menu appears containing other settings. The status for the correspon-
ding function is shown on the line below the softkey.
Press the C button to quit.

Options for MSN-1

Sign-off:
Of f
Time-controlled:
Of f
Message length:
infini

Setting the mode of operation

Press the softkey »Speak, to set the answering machine’s mode of operation. The various options are
shown one after the other when the softkey is pressed.

»Speak« First the caller hears the set announcement, and can then leave a message af-
ter the acoustic signal.

»Announcemen t A caller hears only the set announcement and can not leave a message.

only«

Setting the call signal duration

PresstheActive af ter :«softkey» tosetthe timeinterval (in seconds), after which you wish the answe-
ring machine take the call. The various options are shown one after the other when the softkey is pressed.
»0 sec«,»2 sec«»5 sec«,»10 sec«,»15 sec«»20 sec«»25 sec«,»30 sec«»60 sec«
or »120 sec«.

Selecting an announcement

Press the softkeypAnncm. dia | «toselecttheannouncementyouwisha caller to hear. If several announ-
cements are available you can display all saved announcements one after the other by pressing the »Ne x t



announc.« softkey. At the same time you can hear the selected announcement over the speaker or the hand-
set of the telephone.
For example:»An ncm. -1, »Anncm. —2«, ..., »Anncm. -9« or »Anncm. —10«.

Activating an announcement for a specific MSN extension number

Press the »ON« softkey, if you wish to enable the announcement for MSN-1. On the first lines of the display
the status is switched to »MSN~-1 : On«and the softkey in the third line changes to »OF F «.To deactivate the
announcement, press this softkey.

The display illustrated here is shown once you have configured the answering machine.
Press the »Op t i ons« softkey if you wish to carry out further settings.

Setting MSN-1:
On

Speak
Active after: 20sec
OFF

Anncm. -2
Options

Activating a sign-off text

The sign-off text is a special announcement that the caller will hear in addition to the announcement set for the MSN
that is dialed. The sign-off text can only be activated if it has been previously recorded (see page 7).

With the setting »Sp e ak «, first the caller hears the set announcement, and can then leave a message after the acous-
tic signal. If the permissible message length is reached and a sign-off has been stored, the caller will hear the sign-off.

With the setting»Announcement on |y, the caller can not leave a message. First, the caller hears the set an-
nouncement, followed by the stored sign-off.

Begin as follows:
Answer ing machine Activate MSN-1 Options
Press the »Si gn-o f f « softkey. The sign-off text is acti- Options for MSN-1
vated or deactivated. Sign-off
The current status is shown below the softkey (»On« or . Ot
Time-control led
»Of f«). Of f
Message length
infini
Message length

You can set the time available to a caller for leaving a message. Depending on the set operating mode, recording is en-
ded when the set time expires.

In the default setting the message length is setto» i n f i n i «. In the »Sp e ak « mode with actvated sign-off text,
the default message length is set to »30 sec«.

Begin as follows:

Answer ing machine Activate MSN-1 Options Message
length




Press the softkey for the desired message length setting. A
check mark indicates the currently active setting.

30 sec

120 sec
60 sec |

infini
> Once you have made your settings, you will be shown the Options for MSN-1
display illustrated here, for example. Press the C-button to Sign-off:

; Of f
leave the menu»Op t ions«. Time—controlled:

Of f
Message length

60 sec
Time control
Using a time-control function you can define that different announcements be played for callers at different times of

day. The time-controlled function can only be activated, if you have already switched the answering machine on for
that number (MSN).

When you have activated the time control feature, this will be indicated in the idle state of the display by an » x «.

Begin as follows:

A

Answering Activate MSN-1 Options Time-con-
machine trolled

Use this menu to program time intervals and time control features for an MSN extension number. Weekly profiles
can only be programmed for the extension numbers MSN-1 to MSN-3.

Time-control led
Weekly prof.: Of f

Daily: Of f

Define times

Setting times

You can configure nine (9) different time periods in your telephone (»T ime 1«,..»T ime 9«) which you can then
use in the time control functions for the individual numbers (MSNs).

The time intervals you have programmed apply to all MSN extension numbers. If you change a time that is already
being used in a different time control function, this change will also affect the other time control function.

Inthe»Time-control | ed«menu pressthe»Define times«softkey.

(=D >Use the arrow buttons to select the desired time interval __Define times €>
and confirm your selection by pressing OK. Time 1: _ '
In this example: »T ime 1« Time 2 USRI S

13:00 to 13:30



Enter the desired time period using the key panel. The cur-
sor located below the times indicates the current input po- Time 1
sition. Time fr.

Confirm your entry by pressing OK. 14:00 to 18:00

back

The times defined for a set period always apply for the same day. For example, if youassign a time period from 6 PM
to 8 AM for Monday this means: Monday morning midnight to 8 AM and Monday evening from 6 PM to midnight.

»Daily« time control function

With this time-control function you can assign a defined time period to a certain MSN extension number (the so-cal-
led»Main t ime«),during which the caller receives a specific announcement. For other times outside of this peri-
od (»Rema i n i ng«) you can configure a different announcement. This time-control function applies for each day
and can be configured for all MSN.

Inthe menu»Time-control | ed«press the softkey »Dai | y«.

Press the appropriate softkeys to configure your desired Daily/MSN-1:
time control period.

Main time:

not active (-)
ON

Remaining: Of f

Pressthe »not act i ve«softkey to view the configured time periods one after the other.

Press the softkey »Ma i n t ime« to set the announcement that is to be played to callers within the set time
period. Use the »Rema i n i ng«softkey to define the announcement to be played for callers outside of this
time period.

If several announcements are available you can display all saved announcements one after the other by pres-
singthe»Next announc . «softkey.

For example:»An ncm. -1, »Anncm. =2« ..., »Anncm. —9«or »Anncm. —10«.

Press the »ON« softkey to activate the time-controlled function. The status is switched to »ON«and the corre-
sponding softkey changes to »OF F «.
Press this softkey to deactivate the weekly profile.

Confirm your settings with OK to leave the Time-control- Daily/MSN-1:
led menu. : : On
Main time: Anncm.- 1
13:00 to 13:30 (2)
OFF
Remaining: Anncm.- 3

Configuring »Weekly profile« time control function

Asan alternative, you can define a weekly profile as the time-control function for the extension numbers »MSN - 1«,
»MSN-2«and »MSN-3«. In a weekly profile you can assign different time periods to each day during which diffe-
rent announcements are played ( main time).

In the time outside of the selected periods (»Rema i n i n g«) you can configure a different announcement. Thisan-
nouncement is identical for all days defined in the weekly profile. In addition, you can also assign an operating mode
in the weekly profile for the Remaining time that is different than that for the Main time. For example, you can define
that during the Main time messages can be left, while during the Remaing time it is not possible.

In the menu»Time-control | ed«press the softkey »Week |y prof .«



Press the appropriate softkey to determine main times and Week ly prof./MSN-1:
remaining times or activate the time control feature. Of f

Define main times
ON

Define rem. Time

Press the softkey »De f ine main t imes, to configure the time intervals and the announcements for
each day of the week during the so-called main time.

Press the softkey»De f ine rem. Time«to configurethe announcementand the mode of operation for
the remaing time for each day of the week.

Press the softkey »ONg, to activate the weekly profile. On the first lines of the display the status is switched to
»=0ON« and the corresponding softkey changes to »OF F «.

Press this softkey to deactivate the weekly profile.

When you activate the weekly profile any daily time control that may be active will be de-activated automati-
cally.

Configuring main times

In the menu»Week Iy prof . «pressthesoftkey»Define main times«.

Press the appropriate buttons and softkey to configure the announcement and set the main time intervals for each
day of the weekly profile. In this example: "Monday«.

Define
main times: Monday
not active (-)
not active (-)
Ans. mach. inactive

Press the softkey»Ans . mach. inact ive«tosettheannouncement thatis tobe played to callers wit-
hin the set time period.

If several announcements are available you can display all saved announcements one after the other by pres-
sing the »)Next announc . «softkey.

For example:»Anncm. = 1«, »Anncm. =2, ..., »Anncm. =9« or »Anncm. = 10«.

Press the»not act i ve«softkey to view the configured time periods one after the other. For example:
»Time 1«,»Time 2« ...,»Time 9«
You can define two time intervals, during which a caller hears the announcement you have determined.

To make settings for other days of the week, press the arrow buttons.

Press OK to confirm your configuration of the core time Define €>

periods for the weekly profile. main times: Sunday
08:00 to 13:00 (1)
15:00 to 18:00 (4)
Anncm. -1

Configuring remaining times

In the menu»Week Iy prof .«pressthesoftkey»Define rem. Time«.



Activating message recording for indicvidual MSNs Description and Installation

Press the appropriate softkey to set the mode of opeartion Define rem. Time
and select the announcement for the remaining time. The- Speak
se settings will then apply for all days of the week. Sign-off:
Of f
Remaining:
Ans. mach. inactive

Press the »Sp e ak « softkey, to set the answering machine’s mode of operation during the Remaining time.
The various options are shown one after the other when the softkey is pressed (see page 10).

Press the »Si gn-o f f « softkey to activate or deactivate the sign-off text (see page 11).

Pressthe»Rema i n i ng«softkey to set the announcement that is to be played to callers outside the set main
time periods.

If several announcements are available you can display all saved announcements one after the other by pres-
singthe»Next announc . «softkey.
RnexmnpkwAnncm.—1@»Anncm.—2«”“0»Anncm.—9«or

»Anncm. - 10«

Press OK to confirm your configuration of the non-core Define rem. Time
periods for the weekly profile.
Speak
Sign-off:
On
Remaining:

Anncm. -4




Operation

If messages, dictations or information texts are present on the answering machine, these will be signaled by a flashing
LED, provided that the answering machine is switched on. Information about the number of new messages is shown
on the display.

New messages that are shorter than 2 seconds will not be stored by the answering machine. For example: A caller
invited to leave a message hangs up after the announcement text without actually leaving a message for you.

You can change the volume of the speaker or of the handset while listening to messages.

To do this, press the menu key followed by the arrow keys. Press ESC in order to return to the normal display for liste-
ning to messages. If you confirm your entry by pressing OK instead of ESC, the permanently set value is overwritten
by the newly set one (see telephone volume settings).

Listening to new messages

Information about the number of new messages is shown 01.01.09 07:21 >
on the display. Info -T-S-r-x-

Ans.mac.mess. :8

Press the »Ans .mac. messag. : «softkey. Tal. disiry

The following display appears only with several new messages recorded by the answering machine.

You are then shown detailed information about the type of

new messages that are present. New calls =04
foress the softkey next to the message that you wish to listen Nwe dictations -03

Info texts =01
If you have configured MSN sorting for listening to an- New calls sorted €

nouncements press the softkey for the MSN for which the

message is to be played. MSN-3=00

02=MSN-1
MSN-4=01

Listening to messages is described as follows using new calls as an example. Press the softkey »New cal I s«.

When this softkey is pressed, all new messages are then played automatically one after the other. Automatic
play-backis halted if you press a further key. You can also manually control the play-back of messages using the keys
described below.

New cal |-01 €
Date: 01.01.09 07:21
MSN-1
Pause
repeat
delete
Stop
»@«or»@>« Theanswering machine switches from the current to the previous message (»<=>«) or to the next one
(»@«).
»Pause« Pressthe »Pau s e«softkey to haltlistening to a message.

Ifyouwish to continue with listening to a message, press the »END PAUSE «softkey.



»repeat« Pressthe»repea t«softkeytolistentothe same message again from the beginning.

»Stop« Press the»S t o p«softkey, to end play-back of a message.
In the subsequent menu you can listen to a message again, delete a message or view the number of the
caller. Press the corresponding softkey» | i sten«,»de | ete«or»number «.

Once you have listened to a new message completely, it is deleted from the list of new messages and moved to the list
with the old messages.

Once you have listened to all new calls, the display illustrated here is then shown again. To listen to other messages,
proceed as described for »New cal | s«.

Answer ing machine

New calls =0
New dictations =3
Listening to all messages, dictations, info-texts or recordings
Begin as follows:
Ey
Answer ing machine Messages
Pol | message =
Calls New=00
Old=04
Dicts. New=03
Old=00
Infos On=01
Of f=00
> Thetypeand number of the new and old (ones that have al- Pol | message €
ready been listened to) messages are shown. When you
press the right arrow key the number of logged calls (see _
. Logs =00
page 18) is shown.
Audio Out: Of f

Press the appropriate softkey to listen to the message. To listen to other messages, proceed as described on
page 16.

Listening to messages by means of the audio socket (Audio Out)

The telephone is equipped with an audio output ( Audio-Out jack).Recorded messages can be output via Audio-Out
or stored on a PC fitted with a sound card (see page 3).

Begin as follows:
A >

Answering Messages Audio Out
machine

Pressthe»Aud i o Ou t «softkeytoactivate or deactivate the message output. The current status is displayed next to
the softkey.



»On«: Speaker/handset and Audio-Out.
»0 f f« Only speaker/handset.

Pol |l message >
Logs =01
Audio Out: On

You can only output message via "Audio-Out" with the receiver on hook (»speaker« feature active).
Use appropriate software for recording messages on your PC.

Accepting a call from the answering machine

The listening function (see page 4) must be activated in order to accept a caller who is currently leaving a message on
the answering machine. You can set the listening function in the configuration program for all incoming calls, or du-
ring recording of individual calls.

While the answering machine is recording a call, the display illustrated here is shown.

Listening:
»L i sten ON«indicates that the listening function can be activated by pressing this key.
»Listen OFF«indicates that the listening function is already activated and can be deactivated by pressing the

corresponding softkey.
2200

Recording—----

Caller MSN-1

Listen ON

Caller MSN-1

Listen OFF
A )| Toaccept the call, lift up the handset of the telephone with 2200 >
the listening function active. 00:35 MSN- 1
Memo
display

Transferring a call to the answering machine

In order to transfer a call to the answering machine, you must have previously assigned and activated an announce-
ment for that extension number (MSN). This is also possible with the answering machine switched off.

>

To ans. mac.

Recording a call

Youcanloga call once you have accepted it. Thelogging of the callis stored in the answering machine for the telepho-
ne.

Attention: Inform the other party on the phone that you are logging the call. You can only log calls with no call
being recorded by the answering machine.



= > = b]

Call without recording

&> Presstherightarrow button followed by the »ed i t «soft- 2200 >
key , to start recording the call. 00:55 MSN-1
Display

memo

Press »s t op« to stop recording the call and save it. If you
wish to stop recording without saving press the softkey

rdeletec«
delete
Stop
') Youcan now continue with your call. The display returns 2200 ¢
to normal state. 03:51 Y
edi

You can log calls while talking on the phone with one or more parties (conference call).

To replay a recorded call proceed as described on page 17 of these operating instructions.

Remote polling of the answering machine

You can initiate remote access via dtmf post-selection to the answering machine from any telephone, in order to lis-
ten to messages. Remote polling is possible only via the first number entered into MSN- 1«.

Remote access to the answering machine is protected by the telephone PIN and is possible only when remote pol-
ling has been activated at the telephone (see page 6).

Operations/ settings possible via remote access:

» Remote activation/ deactivation of the answering machine

* Query for available storage capacity

e Listen to new/old messages or activated information text

o Delete messages individually

e Delete all messages

o Listen to or delete announcements or record new announcements

e Activate/ Deactivate announcements for a particular number (MSN)

e Activate / Deactivate or configure automatic forwarding (relaying) for recorded messages

Acoustic signals during remote polling

During remote access to the answering machine, you will hear various acoustic signals that inform you about the cur-
rent status of individual entries or actions.

Positive acknowledgement Your entry has been received and stored by the phone.
signal (1longtone):
Request signal The phone is waiting for a code number or for a new announcement.

(2shortbeeps):



Negative acknowledgement Incorrect input not accepted by the phone. The code number you have ente-
signal (4 shortbeeps): red is incorrect or the desired action cannot be carried out.
For example: activation of an announcement for a number (MSN) not stored
in the telephone directory.

Initiating remote polling (answering machine switched on)

Voice announcement
of the answering ma- Enter PIN 1
chine

Dial number
(MSN-1)

Attention: You have to press » @ PIN B« during the on-going announcement. You can carry out further remote pol-
ling procedures after the positive acknowledgement signal is given.

Remote activation of a switched off answering machine

4 22 After around . I e .
—~ 828 o~ PIN Ez3 "~ -
u 90 seconds T . . m m n

Dial number Request Enter Switch on answe-
(MSN-1) signal PIN ring machine

Remote access to a switched off answering machine requires that extension number 1 (MSN-1) has been set up an ac-
tivated for an announcement.
You can carry out further remote polling procedures after the positive acknowledgement signal is given.

Automatic forwarding (relaying) for new messages

]

You then hear the request sig-
nal, or an information text

Enter PIN 1

When stored,an»Forwarding announc . «will be played back at the beginning of the forwarding. If this text
has not been stored or switched on, you will hear a request signal only.

If the forwarding is accepted by entering the » i PIN B« the remote polling mode for the answering machine beco-
mes active.

Code numbers for remote polling

After successfully initiating remote polling, you can use the individual functions by entering the following codes.
To terminate remote polling, hang up the handset of the telephone after entering the required code.

All indented codes can be used while listening to texts only (messages, announcements, info texts).

General code numbers
(00 IE= Switch off answering machine

LA - Query for available storage capacity
Available storage capacities for leaving messages are identified by acoustic signals. Each acoustic sig-
nal stands for a three minute storage capacity.

Listening to or deleting messages, listening to information texts

110 Listen to new message
118 Listen to old message
1125 Listen to activated information text

[+ | Listen to next message



| Listen to previous message

[ -~ End play-back of current message
2| Deleting of the last message that was listened to
HA -~ Deleting of all messages that have been listened to

Listening to or deleting announcements or recording new announcements

You can terminate the playback or recording of an announcement by pressing » [lJ«. If you press » P« during an on-
going playback / recording, the announcement will be deleted.

Ifyou delete an announcement that has already been assigned to an extension number (MSN), then all settings asso-
ciated with this number (for example mode of operation, call signal duration, message length and time control
function) will also be deleted.

If you wish to change an existing announcement, record it anew, without deleting the old one. Your new announce-
ment will then overwrite the “old” one. All settings associated with this number (MSN) and this announcement (e.g.
mode of operation, call signal duration, message length and time control function) will then remain unchanged.

-] End play-back/recording of currentannouncement
| Deleting the announcement that hasbeen listened to / recorded
EIEl x ~ Listeningtoanannouncement

x):[1].../9],/0]Selectannouncement (1...9, 10)

HE x ~ Deletinganannouncement
x|:[1]...]9],/0]Selectannouncement(1...9, 10)

EIE x ~ Recordinganannouncement
x:[1].../9],[0]Selectannouncement (1...9, 10)

The announcement assigned to the first number (MSN-1) cannot be deleted during remote access.

Activating / Deactivating announcements for a particular MSN extension number

You can only activate / deactivate an announcement for a particular MSN while the announcement is being played
back. When activated for a particular MSN extension number, the announcement parameters are as follows:
Call signaling duration:»05 seconds«, mode of operation: »Speak«, message length: »infini« with time control functi-
on deactivated.
B4~ Activatinganannouncement for a particular extension number:
x|:[1]...[9], [0 Select extension number (MSN) (1...9, 10)
or Eq for all MSN extension numbers.

 E4 ~| Activating an announcement for a particular (MSN):
x:[1]...]9], /0] Select extension number (MSN) (1...9, 10)
or B for all MSN extension numbers.

The announcement assigned to the first number (MSN-1) cannot be deactivated during remote access.

Automatic forwarding (relaying)

You have to set the number of calls / messages (1.... 10) and the telephone number you want the message to be for-
warded to, before you can activate the automatic relaying function.
511 JES Activating forwarding of calls. Relaying is performed using the relay announcement.

BA ~ Deactivating forwarding of calls

EHH « ~  Configuring forwarding of calls
xJ:[1].../9],[0]Number of calls to trigger the forwarding function (1...9, 10)



514 |E; Programming the forwarding target number
&~ ‘#:Number of the forwarding target (max. 20 digits)

[+ Cancelling phone number input for automatic forwarding.
5]5 I Activating forwarding of calls. Relaying is performed by sendinga UUS1 message.
5] 6 Activating forwarding of calls. Relaying is performed by sending an SMS message.

Using the answering machine from a different telephone

You can use the telephone answering machine jointly with another telephone. When this is done, the »MSN-10« for
your telephone is configured as a »Voice mailbox« and this made available to the other telephone as an answering
machine. This telephone can then forward calls made to it using the call forwarding function, or a team variable call
mode (with elmeg PABX systems) to this »MSN-10« and, thus, to the corresponding answering machine.

The following applies after the voice mail function for »MSN-10« and the answering machine have been configured
and activated:
 No further telephony settings (e.g. tone, volume) possible for » MSN-10«.

e Calls for MSN-10 are signaled only at the answering machine. You are notified of the call in the display.

e For calls made to »MSN-10« the function »Listen« can not be utilized, nor can the call be accepted.

» Remote control function for the answering machine is activated automatically for »MSN-10«. You can then lis-
ten to or delete messages at the answering machine at a remote location from the other phone.

o Messages for \MSN-10« can not be listened to jointly when the answering machine remote control function
continues to be used.

o The answering machine should only be switched off if the voice mailbox for MSN-10 is no longer needed. Ot-
herwise switch off the answering machine by de-activating individual MSNs to allow the voice mailbox for
MSN-10 to continue to be available.

Activating the voice mailbox for »MSN-10«

Begin as follows:
4
A > >
Configu- MSN MSN-10 Voice
ration mai |
#  Enter the number for the telephone that is to use the ans- AnsMc Voice-box
wering machine. For example:»33«. user
& b

Confirm your entry by pressing OK. MSN-10>1234

Inthe»Program MSN- 10«menuyou can now only make settings using the softkeys "MSN ex t . «,»MSN Na-
me«and»Voice mai | «. MSN-10is marked in the menu with an » x«. Configure and activate the answering ma-
chine for "MSN-10« as described in the operator’s manual in the section »Answering machine«. In the menu»An's -
wer ing machine«-»Activate«the designation »Voice mai | «is displayed in place of the name for
»MSN-10«.

Important notes

Joint use of the answering machine is based on trust. Messages for all numbers (MSNs) can be listened to during local
polling of messages. We therefore recommend having the messages sorted by number (»Calls sort. by MSNs«) so
that, prior to listening to any messages, you can select the appropriate number (MSN) for the message you wish to lis-
ten to.

Ifyou have activated the answering machines for » All MSNs«, the other telephone can not use the answering machi-
ne for »MSN-10«.

You can notlisten to the messages for »MSN-10« when using the remote control function for the answering machine
(for »MSN-1«to »MSN-9«). However, if the code »22« (for deleting all messages) is executed from a remote location
the messages for »MSN-10« will also be deleted.



If the messages for \MSN-10« are listened to from a remote location that telephone can not be used as long as the re-
mote control function is in progress.

Using the voice mailbox with another telephone

The other telephone can only utilize the voice mail function with the number that has been entered in the answering
machine telephone as »AncMc voice-box user«. Calls for this telephone can be forwarded to the answering machine
by Call rerouting, or a team variable call mode (elmeg PABX systems).

When new messages arrive at the answering machine the other telephone is notified of this by a UUS text message.

If the other telephone is a system telephone (for example CS300) the status of the answering machine can be indica-
ted by pressing the function key »Line AM«. When you press this key you can accept a call, or establish a connection
to the answering machine (for listening to messages for example). Accepting of calls is only possible from Version 6
of the PABX system.

In addition, you can also operate the answering machine for »MSN-10« from a remote location as follows:
Initiating remote polling (answering machine switched on)

A J | -]

Dial number Voice announcement of the
(MSN-1) answering machine

Enter PIN 1

Attention: You have to press » 3 PIN E« during the on-going announcement. After successfully initiating remote
polling (positive acknowledgement signal), you can use the individual functions by entering the following code.
To terminate remote polling, hang up the handset of the telephone after entering the required code.

All indented codes can be used while listening to texts only (messages, announcements, info texts).

Listening to or deleting messages, listening to info-texts

1JO IS Listen to new message

ElEl -~ Listen to old message

B~ Listen to next message

| Listen to previous message

o~ End play-back of current message

2 | Deleting of the last message that was listened to



Description and Installation Using the answering machine from a different telephone




Index

A
Accepting a call
recording/logging . . . ... ... ... ... 18

Activating message recording for indicvidual MSNs
9-15

Activating the answering machine . . . . . . .. 4
Activating/ deactivating listening. . . . . . . .. 4
Activating/deactivating AM. . . . ... ... .. 4

Announcement when answering machine is full 7
Announcements . ... .............. 8

Answering machine

activating listening . . . . ... .. ... ... 4
automatic forwarding . . . ... ... .. .. 4
deletingtexts . .. ............... 5
listening to messages . . . . .. ... .. 16-17
messagelength. . . . ... ... .. ... 11
remotepolling. . .. ........... 20-21
setting the speech quality . . ... ... ... 6
timecontrol . . . ... ... ... ..., 12
Answering machine functions . . ... ... .. 1
Audioin/Audioout. . . . ..... .. ... .. 3
Automatic forwarding . . .. ... ... ... .. 4
accept. . ... 20
remote configuration . . . .. ... ... .. 21
C
Call
accepting from the answering machine. . . 18
recording/ logging. . . . ... ... ... .. 18
Code numbers for remote polling. . . . . . 20-21

Configuring AM for an MSN extension number

activating/ deactivating. . . . ... ... .. 11
call signal duration . . . ... ........ 10
messagelength. . . .. ... .. ... .. .. 11
mode of operation. . . .. .......... 10
remotepolling. . ... ......... ... 21

selecting announcement . . . .. ... ... 10
timecontrol . . ... ...... ... ... 12
Configuring time control. . . . ... ... ... 12
»Daily« . ..o o oo 13
»Weekly profile«. . . .. ........... 13
Connecting the audio sockets . . . .. ... ... 3
ConnectingthePC . . .. ............. 3
Contentsof package . . ... ........... 1
D
Dailyprofile . . . . ........ ... .... 13
Deactivating the answering machine. . . . . . . 4
Deleting the answering machine's memory . . . 5
Dictations
deleting . .. ....... ... ... .. ... 5
listening . .. ........ ... ... ... 16
recording . . ......... ... .. ... 9
F
Forwarding announcement . . . . ... ... .. 7

Forwarding for new messages

accept. . . .. 20
I
Infotexts . . ................... 7-8
listening on the phone . . . ... ... ... 16
recording . .. ... ... L. 9
remotepolling . . . ............ 20,23
Installing the module. . . . .. .......... 2
preparations. . . .. .............. 2
L

Listening sorted by MSN extension number. . . 7

Listening to messages

onthephone. . .. .............. 16
output by means of Audio-Out . . ... .. 17
remotepolling. . .. ............. 20
Listening to or deleting announcements. . . . . 9



Listening to recordings. . . . . ... ... ... 17
M

Maintime . . . ... ... ... . .. .. ..., 12
Messagelength . . .. .............. 11
MSN extension numbers sorted . . .. ... .. 7
MSN-10 used as voice mailbox . . . ... ... 22
P

PIN (password)

for remote polling of the answering machine 6

Programming time control

settingtimes . . . . .............. 12
R
Recordingacall . . ................ 18
initiate . . . ... ... o oL 18
listening . ... ......... . ...... 17
Recording announcements . . . . . ... ... 7-8
remoteaccess . . .. ... ... ... 21

setup . . . ... 4
Remainingtime. . . ... ............ 12
Remote activation of a switched off AM . . . . 20
Remotepolling . ... ............. 6,19

acousticsignals . .. ....... ... ... 19

codenumbers . . ... .......... 20-21
initiate (answering machine switched off) . 20
initiate (answering machine switched on) . 20
listening to or deleting announcements. . . 21

Resetting the answering machine to default state6

S

Safetynotes . . . . ........... . ... .. 2

Setting the mode of operation (AM) . . . . .. 10

Setting the speech quality . . . . ... ... ... 6

Sign-off. . ... ... .. ... L L. 11

Sign-offtext. . . .......... ... ..., .. 7

Sorting of messages . .. ............. 7

System telephone. . . . ... . ... .. ... .. 1

T

Transfer a call to the answering machine. . . . 18

\Y%

Voice mailbox (MSN-10). . . ... ....... 22
using with another telephone . . . . .. .. 22

W

Weekly profile. . . .. .............. 13
maintimes. . ................. 14
remainingtime . .. ............. 14



elmeg CS410 / CS410-U

Fernbedienung Rufnummer Ansa
ge PIN
einleiten wihlen des AB E‘
automatische Text oder PIN
7

Benachrichtigung Aufforderungston E\
annehmen anhdren
ausgeschalteten Rufnummer  nach ca. 90 Sekunden H PIN #

dhl Aufford t
AB aus der Ferne wanien uttorderungston . . E —‘
einschalten

>+ 101 e
* Rufummer i Fernbedienung: |

o<

elmeg CS410 / CS410-U

Initiating remote ial numb
POlhng prinember :xmuncmA # o E‘
Accept automatic .

notification 3?3;:2‘;,13“ PIN =]

Remote activation Dial number  After about 90 sec. Fry PIN
of switched off AM request signal . . @ -‘

101 e




Anrufbeantworter ausschalten
Abfrage der verfiigbaren

Neue Nachrichten abhéren

Alte Nachrichten abhéren
Eingeschaltete Info-Texte abhoren
Néchste Nachricht abhéren
Vorherige Nachricht abhéren

Wiedergabe von Nachrichten

x]0]0[&4
%1012 J&3
(110
1111
112
k-
3~/
(0 18

Switch off answering machine
Query for avail. storage capacity

Listen to new message

Listen to old message

Liste to activated information text
Listen to next message

Listen to previous message

End play-back of message

%1010 (&4
%1012 I8
(110
1111
112
k-
> B
[




elmeg CS410 / CS410-U

Initialiser la
) Comp. numéro Msg. du PIN
mman
C? ande 2 d’appel répondeur E‘
distance
Accepter * Ecouter txt. Info ou PIN
R P . signal provenant E\
notification
automatique
N Comp. numéro  Apres environ 90 PIN
Mettr een m,arChe a d’appel secondes signal E
distance le répon- provenant

deur désactivé Ly mn E
 Numéro decommanded distance: |

o<

elmeg CS410 / CS410-U

Attivare il'accesso Selezionare Messagai
ggio PIN
da remoto il numero del voice-mail E‘
Accettare inoltro Ascol i
7 scoltare msg. info PIN
automatico o tono di invito E‘
all'azione

. . . il numero tono di invito all'azione
il voice-mail

Attivare da remoto Selezionare ~ Dopo ca. 90 secondi PIN @ -‘
disinserito

<101 S




Déconnecter le repondeur

Interr. capacite d'enregistrement disp.

Ecouter les nouveaux messages
Ecouter les anciens messages
Ecouter les textes infos actives
Ecouter le message suivant
Ecouter le message précedent

Arréter la reproduction des messages

>x]0]0 &4
%1012 B4
110 &
111
112 i
B~

0

Disattivareil voice-mail
Richiamare la memoria disponibile

Ascolto nuovi messaggi

Ascolto messaggi vecchi

Asolto messaggi informativi attivati
Ascolto messaggio successivo
Ascolto messaggio precedente

Terminare la ripoduzione dei msg.

x]0]0 (&4
%1012 I3
(110

1111
112

x B
[







bintec elmeg

Teldat Group Company

bintec elmeg GmbH
Siidwestpark 94
D-90449 Niirnberg

For information on support and service offerings please visit our Website at
www.bintec-elmeg.com where, you will find a Service / Support area

Subject to modifications
Ausgabe 6 /20131213



